

**No. 21-13379**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

JANE DOE,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

GWINNETT COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S  
OPENING BRIEF**

---

Alexandra Z. Brodsky  
Adele P. Kimmel  
Karla A. Gilbride  
Ellen Noble  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 797-8600 (T)  
abrodsky@publicjustice.net  
akimmel@publicjustice.net  
kgilbride@publicjustice.net  
enoble@publicjustice.net

Douglas E. Fierberg  
(admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Chloe M. Neely  
THE FIERBERG NATIONAL LAW  
GROUP, PLLC  
161 East Front Street, Suite 200  
Traverse City, MI 49684  
(231) 933-0190 (T)  
dfierberg@tfnlgroup.com  
cneely@tfnlgroup.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

*Doe v. Gwinnett County School District*, No. 21-13379

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... C-1 of 2

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... xi

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

I. Factual Background.....3

    A. MP Rapes Jane .....3

    B. Jane Reports That She Was Sexually Assaulted and Gwinnett  
    Investigates Her for Possible Rule Violations .....4

        1. Jane’s First Round of Interviews .....5

        2. MP’s Interview.....6

        3. Jane’s Next Round of Interviews.....7

    C. Gwinnett Disciplines Jane for Her Report—Twice .....8

        1. Jane’s First Suspension.....8

        2. Disciplinary Hearing and Jane’s Second Suspension.....9

    D. Jane Attempts to Return to School.....11

    E. Jane Departs Peachtree and Then Gwinnett.....13

    F. The Sexual Harassment and Gwinnett’s Response Grievously Injure  
    Jane and Her Education.....14

II. Proceedings Below .....16

III. Standard of Review.....18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....18

ARGUMENT .....19

I. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on Jane’s Deliberate Indifference Claim .....19

A. A Jury Could Find Gwinnett Was Deliberately Indifferent.....20

1. A Jury Could Conclude That Gwinnett’s Decision to Suspend Jane After Its Initial Inquiry Was Clearly Unreasonable.....20

2. A Jury Could Conclude That Gwinnett’s Decision to Suspend Jane After the Hearing Was Clearly Unreasonable .....21

3. A Jury Could Find Gwinnett Sought to Protect MP from Jane’s Allegation, Regardless of its Credibility.....24

4. If a Jury Believes Gwinnett Determined the Sex Was Consensual, it Could Find Gwinnett’s Determination Was Based on Sexist Stereotypes .....27

5. A Jury Could Conclude Gwinnett’s Failure to Address the Resultant Hostile Environment Supports a Finding of Deliberate Indifference .....30

B. A Jury Could Find the Discrimination Was Severe, Pervasive, and Objectively Offensive .....32

1. The Discrimination Must Be Assessed As a Whole.....33

2. All Inferences Must Be Drawn in Jane’s Favor.....35

3. The Impact of the Discrimination on Jane Indicates It Is Actionable .....37

4. Gwinnett’s Own Actions Are Part of the Pattern of Discrimination.....39

C. A Jury Could Find Gwinnett’s Response Deprived Jane of Access to an Educational Opportunity or Benefit .....40

II.	The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on Jane’s Retaliation Claim .....	42
A.	Jane Has Presented Direct Evidence of Retaliation .....	43
B.	Jane Can Satisfy the Burden-Shifting <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> Test.....	45
1.	Jane Can Establish a Prima Facie Case of Retaliation .....	46
2.	There Is a Genuine Issue of Material Fact as to Whether Gwinnett’s Proffered Reason for Suspending Jane was Pretext for Discrimination .....	48
i.	A Jury Could Conclude Gwinnett Did Not Find Jane Consented to Sex .....	49
ii.	A Jury Could Find Gwinnett Was Hostile to Jane’s Report .....	50
iii.	A Jury Could Conclude That, Even if Gwinnett Technically Found Jane Consented to Oral Sex, It Lacked an Honest, Good Faith Belief .....	52
	CONCLUSION .....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	55

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alvarez v. Royal Atl. Devs., Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	45
<i>Combs v. Plantation Patterns</i> , 106 F.3d 1519 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	49
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968).....	53
<i>Crawford v. Carroll</i> , 529 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	42
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wisconsin</i> , No. 20-CV-856-WMC, 2021 WL 5114371 (W.D. Wis. Nov. 3, 2021).....	38
<i>Doe v. Bibb Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 688 F.App’x 791 (11th Cir. 2017).....	1, 21
<i>Doe v. E. Haven Bd. of Educ.</i> , 200 F.App’x 46 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	36
<i>Doe v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 1 F.4th 257 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	25, 27, 37, 41
<i>Doe v. Manor Coll.</i> , 479 F.Supp.3d 151 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	25
<i>Doe v. Sch. Bd. of Broward Cnty.</i> , 604 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	24, 31, 32
<i>Doe v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver</i> , 970 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	33, 36, 37, 38
<i>Doe v. Taylor Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 15 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	20



*E.E.O.C. v. Bd. of Governors of State Colls. & Univs.*,  
957 F.2d 424 (7th Cir. 1992) .....44

*Ellison v. Brady*,  
924 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991) .....38

*Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n v. HP Pelzer Auto. Sys., Inc.*,  
No. 1:17-CV-31-TAV-CHS, 2018 WL 3723708 (E.D. Tenn. Aug.  
3, 2018) .....52

*Feminist Majority Found. v. Hurley*,  
911 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2018) .....36

*Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.*,  
504 F.3d 165 (1st Cir. 2007).....20, 37

*Frederick v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.*,  
246 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2001) .....18, 37

*Gilooly v. Missouri Dep’t of Health & Senior Servs.*,  
421 F.3d 734 (8th Cir. 2005) .....46

*Goodwin v. Pennridge Sch. Dist.*,  
389 F.Supp.3d 304 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....36

*Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.*,  
510 U.S. 17 (1993).....34

*Hawkins v. Sarasota Cnty. Sch. Bd.*,  
322 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2003) .....33, 38, 39

*Hess v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.*,  
898 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2018) .....51

*Hill v. Cundiff*,  
797 F.3d 948 (11th Cir. 2015) .....*passim*

*Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of  
Am., UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.*,  
499 U.S. 187 (1991).....43

*Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.*,  
544 U.S. 167 (2005).....*passim*

*Stinson ex rel. K.R. v. Maye*,  
824 F.App’x 849 (11th Cir. 2020).....*passim*

*Kinsman v. Fla. State Univ. Bd. of Trustees*,  
No. 4:15CV235-MW/CAS, 2015 WL 11110848 (N.D. Fla. Aug.  
12, 2015) .....37

*Kocsis v. Fla. State Univ. Bd. of Trs.*,  
788 F.App’x 680 (11th Cir. 2019) .....42

*Louis v. Sun Edison, LLC*,  
797 F.Supp.2d 691 (D. Md. 2011).....49

*Maddow v. Procter & Gamble Co.*,  
107 F.3d 846 (11th Cir. 1997) .....48, 49, 50

*Maddox v. Grandview Care Ctr., Inc.*,  
780 F.2d 987 (11th Cir. 1986) .....43

*McCann v. Tillman*,  
526 F.3d 1370 (11th Cir. 2008) .....47

*McDonnell Douglas v. Green*,  
411 U.S. 792 (1973).....42, 46, 48

*Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson*,  
477 U.S. 57 (1986).....8, 34

*Merritt v. Dillard Paper Co.*,  
120 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 1997) .....43

*Mullins v. Crowell*,  
228 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000) .....43

*Munoz v. Selig Enters., Inc.*,  
981 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2020) .....47, 49

*Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.*,  
523 U.S. 75 (1998).....34

*Parents for Privacy v. Barr*,  
949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020) .....30

*Paul v. Murphy*,  
948 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2020).....52

*Pederson v. Louisiana State Univ.*,  
213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000) .....28

*People v. Dohring*,  
59 N.Y. 374 (1874).....29

*Pye v. Nu Aire, Inc.*,  
641 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2011) .....45, 49, 52

*Quigg v. Thomas Cnty. Sch. Dist.*,  
814 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2016) .....28

*Quinn v. Monroe Cnty.*,  
330 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2003) .....23

*Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.*,  
530 U.S. 133 (2000).....50

*Rioux v. City of Atlanta*,  
520 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2008) .....52

*Shinabargar v. Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of D.C.*,  
164 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....47

*Sirois v. Long Island R.R. Co.*,  
797 F.App’x 56 (2d Cir. 2020) .....51

*State v. Hill*,  
578 A.2d 370 (N.J. 1990) .....30, 35, 40

*State v. Neel*,  
60 P. 510 (Utah 1900).....30

*State v. Rusk*,  
424 A.2d 720 (Md. 1981) .....29

*Stegall v. Citadel Broad. Co.*,  
350 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2003) .....51

*Thomas v. Cooper Lighting, Inc.*,  
506 F.3d 1361 (11th Cir. 2007) .....47

*Tolar v. Bradley Arant Boult Commings, LLP*,  
997 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2021) .....46, 47

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....28

*Vance v. Spencer Cnty. Pub. Sch. Dist.*,  
231 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2000) .....32

*Varlesi v. Wayne State Univ.*,  
643 F.App’x 507 (6th Cir. 2016) .....43

*Villa v. CavaMezze Grill, LLC*,  
858 F.3d 896 (4th Cir. 2017) .....53

*Watford v. Jefferson Cnty. Pub. Schs.*,  
870 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2017) .....44

*Williams v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Georgia*,  
477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007) .....37, 41

*Young-Losee v. Graphic Packaging Int’l, Inc.*,  
631 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2011) .....45

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1681 .....iv, 2

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....iv

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....iv

28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....iv

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....16

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 106.30(a) (2020) .....8

34 C.F.R. § 106.71(b)(2) (2020) .....24, 46

**Academic Articles**

Michelle J. Anderson, *Reviving Resistance in Rape Law*, 1998 U. Ill. L. Rev. 953 (1998).....29

*Rape Reporting Delays*, Royal Soc’y Open Sci. (2021), <https://royalsocietypublishing.org/doi/pdf/10.1098/rsos.201795>.....30
